UNOFFICIAL COPY

19 RS BR 1963

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of James
2	"Jimmie" Whitlock, Sr.
3	WHEREAS, James Whitlock, Sr. was born in Marion County to the late Honorable
4	Robert Henry Whitlock and Carrie Benningfield Whitlock; and
5	WHEREAS, James Whitlock shared his life as a member of Our Lady of Perpetual
6	Help Catholic Church in Campbellsville, Kentucky; and
7	WHEREAS, James Whitlock served his country as a 1st Lieutenant and Naval
8	Aviator with the United States Marine Corp; and
9	WHEREAS, James Whitlock represented the 69th District as a member of the
10	Kentucky House of Representatives, and also served one term as House Clerk; and
11	WHEREAS, James Whitlock excelled in the business community helping develop
12	Community Trust Bank where he served as CEO for three decades; and
13	WHEREAS, James Whitlock achieved the rank of 32nd degree Mason, was a
14	supporter of the Kosair Shriners, a member of the Campbellsville Country Club, and an
15	avid fan of the University of Kentucky Wildcats; and
16	WHEREAS, James Whitlock, devoted family man, departed this earthly life on
17	February 12, 2019, leaving his family, his friends, and his community touched by his
18	presence in solemn mourning; and
19	WHEREAS, James Whitlock is survived by cherished wife of 42 years, Carolyn
20	Newton Whitlock; his beloved children, James Whitlock, Jr., Stephen S. Whitlock,
21	Vincent M. Whitlock, and Elizabeth T. Whitlock; his grandchildren, Delaney N.
22	Whitlock and Haleigh R. Whitlock, and their mother, Alisa Beth McKinney-Whitlock;
23	his stepson and wife, Grant Alan and Karli Cox; his step-grandchildren, Austin Cox,
24	Ashton Brooke Cox, Gran Alan Cox, Jr., and Guthrie James Cox; his siblings, Almarine
25	Hickey, Dolores Ann Whitlock, Laura Etta Smith, and Admiral Robert Henry Whitlock,
26	Jr. (Retired U.S. Navy); his dear friend and caregiver, B.J. Perkins; and a host of other
27	family members, friends, and loved ones. He is preceded in death by his parents and his

Jacketed

1 siblings, Marcella Long and Robert Conway Whitlock;

2 NOW, THEREFORE,

3 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
4 Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
sympathies upon the passing of James "Jimmie" Whitlock, Sr. and extended heartfelt
condolences to his family, his friends, and his community for their loss.

8 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
9 memory of James "Jimmie" Whitlock, Sr.

10 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
11 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery.